IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

SALT LAKE COUNTY, DUCHESNE COUNTY, UINTAH COUNTY, WASHINGTON COUNTY, and WEBER COUNTY, all political subdivisions of the State of Utah,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF UTAH, DELTA AIR LINES, INC., AND SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES DELTA AIR LINES, INC. AND SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Appellate Case No. 20180586-SC

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE COUNTY, HONORABLE KARA PETTIT, DISTRICT JUDGE

SIM GILL Salt Lake County District Attorney Bridget K. Romano Darcy M. Goddard Timothy Bodily Bradley C. Johnson Jacque M. Ramos Deputy Salt Lake County District Attorneys 35 East 500 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Attorneys for Appellants Gary R. Thorup (3259) James D. Gilson (5472) David L. Arrington (4267) Cole P. Crowther (16432) **DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR** 111 S. Main Street, Ste. 2400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Attorneys for Appellees Delta Air Lines, Inc., and SkyWest Airlines, Inc. Tyler C. Allred **Duchesne County Attorney** 734 North Center Street P.O. Box 206 Duchesne Utah 84021 *Attorney for Appellants*

Jonathan A. Stearmer **Uintah County Attorney** 641 East 300 South, Ste. 200 Vernal, Utah 84078 *Attorney for Appellants*

Eric W. Clarke Brian R. Graf **Washington County Attorney** 33 North 100 West, Ste. 200 St. George, UT 84770 *Attorneys for Appellant*

Courtlan P. Erickson Weber County Attorney 2380 Washington Blvd., Ste. 230 Ogden, Utah 84401 Attorney for Appellants David N. Wolf Andrew Dymek Laron Lind **OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL** P.O. Box 142320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Attorneys for Appellee State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. BANGERTER PRECLUDES JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE	
COUNTIES' FACIAL CHALLENGES ABSENT CONCRETE FACTS	2
II. THE COMPLAINT AND ALLEGATIONS ON APPEAL DO NOT	
ESTABLISH THE COUNTIES' HARM	4
III. THE COUNTIES DO NOT ADDRESS WHETHER THEIR CLAIMS	
ARISE FROM FACTS UNDERLYING TAX ASSESSMENT	
CHALLENGES RAISED IN OTHER CASES.	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

<u>Cases</u>

Clegg v. Wasatch Cty., 2010 UT 5, 227 P.3d 1243	5
Hercules, Inc. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n, 1999 UT 12, 974 P.2d 286	
McRae & DeLand v. Feltch, 669 P.2d 404 (Utah 1983)	5, 6
Moon Lake Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n, 345 P.2d 612 (Utah	
1959)	
Salt Lake City v. Bangerter, 928 P.2d 384 (Utah 1996)	

Other Authorities

UTAH CONST. art. 2	XIII, § 2(1)(a)	3, '	4
